FILED

SID I WHITE

NOV 1 19941

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SURREME COURT By_____

Chief Deputy Clerk

ANTHONY MUNGIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 81,358

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN A. BEEN #335142 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAC	GE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING A DEFENSE OBJECTION TO THE STATE'S PEREMPTORY STRIKE OF BLACK PROSPECTIVE JUROR HELEN GALLOWAY.	23
ISSUE II THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE FIRST DEGREE MURDER.	29
A. The evidence was insufficient to prove premeditation.	29
B. The evidence was insufficient to prove robbery.	35
C. If this Court holds the evidence of both premeditation and robbery to be insufficient, the conviction must be reduced to second degree murder.	41
D. If this Court finds that the evidence was sufficient to prove either premeditation or felony murder, but not both, then it was error to instruct the jury on the unsupported theory, and this error was not harmless.	41
ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO SHOW THAT MUNGIN SHOT COLLATERAL CRIME VICTIM WILLIAM RUDD IN THE BACK, HITTING HIS SPINE. THIS EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT AND NOT HARMLESS.	49

ISSUE IV FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED IN THE PENALTY PHASE WHEN A DEFENSE WITNESS TESTIFIED THAT INMATES SERVING LIFE SENTENCES ARE ELIGIBLE FOR CONDITIONAL RELEASE AND CAN BE EXPECTED TO BE RELEASED IN AS LITTLE AS FIVE YEARS.	56
ISSUE V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF ROBBERY AND PECUNIARY GAIN BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT ESTABLISH THE KILLER TOOK OR ATTEMPTED TO TAKE ANY PROPERTY.	66
ISSUE VI THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT MUNGIN'S AGE COULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	69
ISSUE VII THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AND GIVE SOME WEIGHT TO UNREBUTTED NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION.	82
ISSUE VIII WITHOUT THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF ROBBERY AND PECUNIARY GAIN, AND CONSIDERING THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO FIND, THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS INAPPROPRIATE.	88
ISSUE IX MUNGIN'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATE THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.	94
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Adams v. State, 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1982), cert. den., 459 U.S. 882 (1982) 43
Amazon v. State, 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986), cert. den. 479 U.S. 914 (1986)
Amoros v. State, 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) 19,51,52,53
Armstrong v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly S397 (Fla. Aug. 11, 1994)
Asay v. State, 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991), cert. den. 112 S.Ct. 265, 116 L.Ed.2d 218 (1991) 74
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)
Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991),
cert. den. 112 S.Ct. 1773, 118 L.Ed.2d 432 (1992) 87
Blair v. State, 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981) 34,89
Brown v. State, 521 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1988), cert. den., 488 U.S. 912 (1988) 43
Brown v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly S261 (Fla. May 12, 1994)
Buenoano v. State, 478 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), appeal dismissed 504 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1987) 35
California v. Ramos, 463 U.S. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171 (1983)
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 84
Cannady v. State, 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983) 74
Canty v. State, 471 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 77
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> 476 U.S. 1178 (1986) 77,78,79
Clark v. State, 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993) 89

Cook v. State, 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991), cert. den. 112 S.Ct. 252, 116 L.Ed.2d 206 (1991)	86
Cooper v. State, 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986), cert. den. 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	34
Cox v. State, 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	21,86
<pre>Davis v. State, 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)</pre>	47
DeAngelo v. State, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	88,89
Dillbeck v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly S408 (Fla. Aug. 18, 1994)	44,45
Douglas v. State, 152 Fla. 63, 19 So. 2d 731 (1942)	47,48
<u>Driggers v. State</u> , 164 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1964)	47
Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), cert. den. 479 U.S. 870 (1986)	77,78,79
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	96
<pre>Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984), cert. den. 471 U.S. 1045 (1985)</pre>	38,71
Forehand v. State, 126 Fla. 464 (1936)	48
Foster v. State, 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992), cert. den. 114 S.Ct. 398, 126 L.Ed.2d 346 (1993)	85
Fowler v. State, 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) rev. den. 503 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 1989)	40
Franklin v. State, 403 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1981)	42,43,45 46,49
Gardner v. State, 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	77
Gore v. State, 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992) cert. den. 113 S.Ct. 610, 121 L.Ed.2d 545 (1992)	74
<u>Green v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	38
Griffin v. U.S., 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991) 46,	47,67,94

Gunsby v. State, 574 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1991), cert. den., 112 S.Ct. 136, 116 L.Ed.2d 103 (1991)	43
Hall v. State, 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981) 32,	34,47
Hardwick v. State, 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1984), cert. den., 471 U.S. 1120 (1985)	92
Hendrix v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly S227 (Fla. April 21, 1994)	82
Herzog v. State, 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	91,92
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993) 32,33,	34,47
Holmes v. State, 374 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1979), cert. den., 446 U.S. 913 (1980)	74
Holton v. State, 87 Fla. 65 (1924)	48
<u>Huddleston v. State</u> , 475 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	73
	31,32 34,45
Jackson v. State, 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	51
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. den.</u> , 481 U.S. 1010 (1987)	52
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	94
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 120 Fla. 26 (1935)	48
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. den.</u> , 113 S.Ct. 2049, 123 L.Ed.2d 667 (1993)	66,67 68
Joiner v. State, 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	27
Joyner v. State, 158 Fla. 806 (1947)	95
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	66,73
<pre>King v. State, 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980), cert. den., 450 U.S. 989 (1981)</pre>	74
Knight v. State, 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981)	43,45

<pre>Knowles v. State, 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)</pre>	89,90,91
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	86,87
Landon v. State, 636 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	28
Lara v. State, 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	77,78
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	89
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	79
<u>Long v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1992)	52
Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	30
McArthur v. State, 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	47
McConnehead v. State, 515 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	39
McKennon v. State, 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981) 38,41,42,43,44,45	
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	89
McNeil v. State, 433 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), rev. den. 441 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1983)	30
Mann v. State, 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	85
Maples v. State, 183 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	38,39
Mayo v. State, 71 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1954)	47
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	21,85,89
Norris v. State, 429 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	87
O'Callaghan v. State, 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989)	81
Oats v. State, 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	71
Omelus v. State, 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	81
Padilla v. State, 618 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	20,67,68
Parker v. Dugger, 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	43
-vi-	

Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980),	
cert. den. 451 U.S. 964 (1981)	74
Perkins v. State, 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	95
Perry v. State, 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	87
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	34
Randolph v. State, 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984), cert. den. 473 U.S. 907 (1985)	71,89
Rhodes v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly S254 (Fla. May 5, 1994)	73
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), cert. den., 484 U.S. 1010 (1988)	21,84,86
Ross v. State, 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	87,89
Routly v. State, 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983), cert den. 468 U.S. 1220 (1984)	74
St. Louis v. State, 584 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	53
Sanders v. State, 344 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	40
Scott v. State, 581 So. 2d 887 (1991)	47
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), cert. den., 490 U.S. 1037 (1989)	21,72
Simmons v. State, 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	77,78
Simmons v. South Carolina, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed.2d 133 (1994) 59,6	2,63,64
Slawson v. State, 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993), cert. den. 114 S.Ct. 2765, 129 L.Ed.2d 879 (1994)	90,92
Smalley v. State, 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	89
Smith v. State, 492 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	1,78,79
Smith v. State, 568 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	33
Sochor v. Florida, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	67

Songer v. State, 322 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1975),	
judgment vacated on unrelated ground 430 U.S. 952 (1977)	89
State v. Barnes, 595 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	95
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> 446 U.S. 941 (1980)	96
State v. Cohen, 568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990)	48
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	19,46 56,80,81
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert.</u> <u>den</u> . 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	71,75,80
State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	40
State v. Slappy, 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	17,26,27
Straight v. State, 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981), cert. den. 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	53
<pre>Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359, 51 S.Ct. 532, 75 L.Ed. 1117 (1931)</pre>	46
Tafero v. Wainwright, 796 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. den., 483 U.S. 1033 (1987)	46,47
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. den.</u> , 465 U.S. 1074 (1984)	45
<u>Tubman v. State</u> , 633 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	44
Walker v. State, 604 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1992)	47
Wallis v. State, 548 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	44
Washington v. State, 362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978), cert. den. 441 U.S. 937 (1979)	77,78
White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993), cert. den. 114 S.Ct. 214, 126 L.Ed.2d 170 (1993)	90,92
White v. State, 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981), cert. den. 463 U.S. 1229 (1983)	96
Wyche v. State, 48 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1950)	47

Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064, 1 L.Ed.2d 1356 (1957)	46
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	46
STATUTES	
Section 90.404(2)(b)(2), Florida Statutes	29
Section 775.082, Florida Statutes	96
Section 913.13, Florida Statutes	97
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes	88,95
Section 924.34, Florida Statutes	18,41
Section 944.275(3)(a), Florida Statutes	59
Section 944.277, Florida Statutes	59
Section 947.1405(2), Florida Statutes	59
